### HB0179/940918/1

#### BY: Environmental Matters Committee

# <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 179</u> (First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after "date;" insert "<u>requiring certain owners or managers</u> to report annually to a county in accordance with certain requirements beginning on a <u>certain date</u>;"; and in line 9, after "Act;" insert "<u>providing for a delayed effective date</u> for a certain provision of this Act;".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 2, insert:

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

#### Article - Environment".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 4, strike "TO ANY" and substitute "<u>ONLY TO THE</u>"; in lines 7 and 8, strike "LOCAL GOVERNING BODY" and substitute "<u>COUNTY, MUNICIPALITY,</u> <u>OR OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT</u>"; in line 8, after "REQUIREMENTS" insert ", <u>INCLUDING ESTABLISHING CIVIL PENALTIES</u>,"; after line 10, insert:

"(3) THIS SECTION DOES NOT REQUIRE A COUNTY TO MANAGE OR ENFORCE THE RECYCLING ACTIVITIES OF AN APARTMENT BUILDING OR CONDOMINIUM THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF A MUNICIPALITY.";

## HB0179/940918/1 Amendments to HB 179 Page 2 of 3

in line 11, after "(**B**)" insert "(<u>1</u>)"; in line 15, strike "(1)" and substitute "(<u>I</u>)"; and in line 17, strike "(2)" and substitute "(<u>II</u>)".

**ENV** 

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike beginning with "THAT" in line 12 down through "UNITS" in line 13; and after line 18, insert:

"(2) (I) BEGINNING ON MARCH 1, 2016, AND ON OR BEFORE MARCH 1 EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR MANAGER OF AN APARTMENT BUILDING OR A CONDOMINIUM THAT PROVIDES FOR RECYCLING FOR THE RESIDENTS OF THE DWELLING UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL REPORT TO THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE APARTMENT BUILDING OR CONDOMINIUM IS LOCATED ON RECYCLING ACTIVITIES IN THE PRIOR CALENDAR YEAR.

(II) <u>THE INFORMATION REPORTED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH</u> (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL INCLUDE:

<u>1.</u> <u>The type and tonnage of recyclable</u> <u>MATERIALS COLLECTED AND RECYCLED FROM THE DWELLING UNITS;</u>

<u>2.</u> <u>The tonnage of waste disposed from the</u> <u>Dwelling units; and</u>

3. INFORMATION REGARDING THE CONTRACTORS THAT COLLECTED THE RECYCLABLE MATERIALS AND THE WASTE DISPOSED.".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, strike beginning with "THE" in line 27 down through "STATE" in line 28, and substitute "<u>A COUNTY, MUNICIPALITY, OR OTHER LOCAL</u>

# HB0179/940918/1 Amendments to HB 179 Page 3 of 3

<u>GOVERNMENT</u>"; in line 28, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>MAY CONDUCT</u> <u>INSPECTIONS OF AN APARTMENT BUILDING OR CONDOMINIUM TO</u>"; in line 31, strike "DISBURSED" and substitute "<u>PAID</u>"; and in lines 31 and 32, strike "WHERE THE VIOLATION OCCURRED" and substitute "<u>, MUNICIPALITY, OR OTHER LOCAL</u> <u>GOVERNMENT THAT BROUGHT THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION</u>".

ENV

#### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, in line 1, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; in line 4, strike "3." and substitute "<u>4.</u>"; in the same line, after "That" insert "<u>Section 1 of</u>"; in line 5, strike "2011" and substitute "<u>2013</u>"; and after line 5, insert:

"<u>SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That, except as provided in Section 4 of this Act, this Act shall take effect October 1, 2011.".